900269351 10/18/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		10/16/2013	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RENTACRATE LLC	
Street Address:	74 Kenny Place (a/k/a 16 Kenny Place)	
City:	Saddle Brook	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07663	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	RENTACRATE HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	74 Kenny Place (a/k/a 16 Kenny Place)	
City:	Saddle Brook	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07663	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2299447	MR HAPPY	
Serial Number:	76265354	PACK-N-STACK	
Registration Number:	3045296	RENTACRATE	
Registration Number:	2664791	THE COMPLETE MOVING SYSTEM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first to

900269351 REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0825

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F146839
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew R. Pierce
Signature:	/Matthew R. Pierce/
Date:	10/18/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release - Rentacrate LLC et al#page3.tif source=Trademark Release - Rentacrate LLC et al#page4.tif source=Trademark Release - Rentacrate LLC et al#page5.tif source=Trademark Release - Rentacrate LLC et al#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0826

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

October 16, 2013

WHEREAS, RENTACRATE LLC (f/k/a RENTACRATE (OPCO) LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Rentacrate") and RENTACRATE HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings," and together with Rentacrate, the "Grantors") granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as agent (the "Agent"), as set forth in that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2007 by the Grantors in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 2007, at Reel 003580 and Frame 0178. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Agent has been requested to release its Security Interest and reassign its interests in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and licenses including, without limitation, those Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- (A) Effective upon the payment of the amounts set forth in that certain Payoff Letter dated as of October 12, 2013 between the Agent and the Grantors, the Agent hereby terminates and releases the IP Security Agreement and fully discharges the Agent's Security Interest in the Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, the Intellectual Property identified in Exhibit A, all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such trademark and servicemark registrations and applications, and all products and proceeds of and rights associated with the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present, or future infringement or dilution of any Intellectual Property, for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any Trademark, or for enforcement of any Intellectual Property; and reassigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, any and all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.
- (B) The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Unites States Copyright Office, as applicable, note and record the existence of the release hereby given. The Agent shall, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense and at the Grantors' reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantors all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Security Interest.

1

(C) The Agent agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by the Grantors to the Agent with respect to the Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, the Intellectual Property identified in Exhibit A pursuant to or in connection with the IP Security Agreement is terminated.

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows next.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has duly executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Such Front Vice Fros. 1. L

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

1. TRADEMARKS

Trademark Name	Registration No.	Registration Date
MR. HAPPY & Design	2299447	December 14, 1999
PACK-N-STACK	76265354	June 1, 2001
RENTACRATE	3045296	January 17, 2006
THE COMPLETE MOVING SYSTEM	2664791	December 17, 2002

2. PATENTS

N/A

3. COPYRIGHTS

N/A

Error! Unknown document property name.

RECORDED: 10/18/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0830